

Ú

SLP(Crl.)No. 6167 OF 2004
ITEM No.43

Court No.12

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal(Crl.)No.6167/2004

(From the final judgement and order dated 13/08/2004 in CRLA 457/89
of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

PRADEEP KUMAR

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

UNION ADMINISTRATION, CHANDIGARH

Respondent (s)

(With application for bail and office report)

Date : 17/12/2004 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.P. SINGH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR

For Petitioner (s)Mr.K.T.S.Tulsi, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Adv.

For Respondent (s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Counsel for the petitioner contends that the case of the petitioner stands on the same footing as that of the Inderjit Singh. The High Court has wrongly assumed that the Petitioner had also committed rape. He submitted that the case of the prosecutrix is that only Karam Chand and Ashok Kumar @ Babbu had raped her. The only allegation against the petitioner is that he was in the kitchen and was taking liquor. He has neither forced the prosecutrix to do anything nor committed rape.

...2/-

-2-

Issue notice on the special leave petition as well as also on the application for bail returnable within four weeks.

(SUKHBIR PAUL KAUR)

COURT MASTER

(ASHA JOSHI)

COURT MASTER